

Thomas M. Gould, Cler-U. S. District Court W. D. OF TN, Memphis

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

## Administrative Order No: 2012-22

## IN RE: ADOPTION OF A SEARCH AND SEIZURE POLICY AND CREATION OF A SEARCH AND SEIZURE TEAM FOR THE UNITED STATES PROBATION OFFICE

Before the Court is a request of the Chief United States Probation Officer for the Western District of Tennessee which arises from the need to occasionally search the person, property, house, residence, vehicle, papers or office of certain offenders under supervision pursuant to standard conditions of probation and supervised authorized under Title18 U.S.C. § 3583, as well as any special conditions ordered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this Court adopts the "Search and Seizure Guidelines for United States Probation Officers in the Supervision of Offenders on Supervised Release or Probation" approved by the Judicial Conference at its September 2010 session, as official policy for the Western District of Tennessee.

In furtherance of effective supervision, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: that the United States Probation Office for the Western District of Tennessee establish a search and seizure team, hereby known as the SEARCH AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM where the Chief United States Probation Officer shall be responsible for the appointment and rotation of team members.

This Order shall take effect immediately and shall continue until further action of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 30 day of NoV., 2012.

The Honorable Jon Phipps McCalla Chief United States District Court Judge